A total of sixty-seven (67) atomic and thermonuclear 10

bombs were detonated which resulted in fallout 11

across a wide area in the Pacific. 12

(2) The Atomic Energy Commission detonated 13

sixty-seven (67) nuclear devices with a total yield of 14

one hundred eight thousand four hundred ninety-two 15

point two (108,492.2) kilotons in or around the 16

Marshall Islands. 17

(3) There were at least ten (10) detonations 18

that had a yield necessary of five (5) to ten (10) 19

megatons to project material from the center of the 20

explosion to the height of between twelve (12) to 21